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Mortgage Statistics (M) 
September 2022. Provisional Data 

El número de hipotecas sobre viviendas inscritas en los registros 
de la propiedad es de 44.119, un 4,0% más en tasa anual  

El importe medio de dichas hipotecas aumenta un 0,5% y se sitúa 
en 143.222 euros 

 

El número de hipotecas constituidas sobre viviendas es de 44.119, un 4,0% más que en 
septiembre de 2021. El importe medio es de 143.222 euros, con un aumento del 0,5%.  

El importe medio de las hipotecas sobre el total de fincas inscritas en los registros de la 
propiedad en septiembre (procedentes de escrituras públicas realizadas anteriormente) es de 
157.973 euros, un 7,1 superior al del mismo mes de 2021.  

Average value of mortgages on dwellings in thousands of euros 

   
El valor de las hipotecas constituidas sobre fincas urbanas alcanza los 8.762,3 millones de 
euros, un 9,1% más que en septiembre de 2021. En viviendas, el capital prestado se sitúa en 
6.318,8 millones, con un incremento anual del 4,6%.  

Mortgages constituted 
September 2022 
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Total
Monthly Annual Interannual

accumulated
Total properties
Number of mortgaged properties 56,867 18.4 2.0 11.4
Capital loaned (thousands of euros) 8,983,479 20.9 9.2 18.7
Average amount (euros) 157,973 2.1 7.1 6.5
Rustic properties
Number of mortgaged properties 1,167 31.7 -1.3 -12.0
Capital loaned (thousands of euros) 221,193 23.1 17.1 -5.3
Average amount (euros) 189,540 -6.6 18.6 7.6
Urban properties
Number of mortgaged properties 55,700 18.2 2.0 12.0
Capital loaned (thousands of euros) 8,762,286 20.9 9.1 19.4
Average amount (euros) 157,312 2.3 6.9 6.6
Dwellings
Number of mortgaged properties 44,119 20.1 4.0 12.9
Capital loaned (thousands of euros) 6,318,831 18.4 4.6 19.8
Average amount (euros) 143,222 -1.4 0.5 6.2

Variation rate
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Mortgages constituted by type of property 
Por naturaleza de la finca, las hipotecas constituidas sobre viviendas concentran el 70,3% del 
capital total prestado en el mes de septiembre.  

Distribution of capital loaned for mortgages registered according to the nature of the 
property 
September 2022. Percentage 

Monthly evolution of mortgages constituted on dwellings 
Para contribuir al análisis e interpretación de los datos, el gráfico siguiente muestra la variación 
del número de hipotecas sobre viviendas entre los meses de agosto y septiembre en los cinco 
últimos años. En 2022 la tasa mensual es del 20,1%.  

Evolution of the monthly rate of the number of mortgages on dwellings  
September variation as compared with August of the same year. Percentage 

  

Respecto al capital prestado en hipotecas sobre viviendas, la tasa mensual del año 2022 es 
del 18,4%.  

Evolution of the monthly rate of capital loaned on housing mortgages  
September variation as compared with August of the same year. Percentage 
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Mortgage interest rates 
Para las hipotecas constituidas sobre el total de fincas en septiembre, el tipo de interés medio 
al inicio es del 2,59% y el plazo medio de 23 años. El 33,3% de las hipotecas son a tipo de 
interés variable y el 66,7% a tipo fijo.  

El tipo de interés medio al inicio es del 2,16% para las hipotecas a tipo variable y del 2,84% 
para las de tipo fijo.  

En las hipotecas constituidas sobre viviendas, el tipo de interés medio es del 2,47% y el plazo 
medio de 24 años. El 31,8% de las hipotecas sobre viviendas se constituye a tipo variable y 
el 68,2% a tipo fijo.  

El tipo de interés medio al inicio es del 1,96% para las hipotecas sobre viviendas a tipo variable 
y del 2,70% para las de tipo fijo.  

Average interest rate on dwellings 
Percentage 

  

Mortgages with registration changes 
El número total de hipotecas con cambios en sus condiciones inscritas en los registros de la 
propiedad es de 11.140, un 45,4% menos que en septiembre de 2021.  

Atendiendo a la clase de cambio en las condiciones, en septiembre se producen 8.799 
novaciones (o modificaciones producidas con la misma entidad financiera), con un descenso 
anual del 47,5%. Por su parte, el número de operaciones que cambian de entidad 
(subrogaciones al acreedor) baja un 33,0% y el de hipotecas en las que cambia el titular del 
bien hipotecado (subrogaciones al deudor) desciende un 41,9%. 

Mortgages with registration changes 
September 2022  

 

Mortgages with changes in interest rate conditions 
De las 11.140 hipotecas con cambios en sus condiciones, el 32,5% se deben a modificaciones 
en los tipos de interés. Después del cambio de condiciones, el porcentaje de hipotecas a 
interés fijo aumenta del 16,8% al 49,9%, mientras que el de hipotecas a interés variable 
disminuye del 81,6% al 48,0%.  
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Total
Inter-monthly Interannual Interannual

accumulated
Total mortgages with changes 11,140 10.4 -45.4 -44.3
Novations 8,799 10.4 -47.5 -45.7
Subrogations Debtor 633 -10.7 -41.9 -40.5
Subrogations Creditor 1,708 20.9 -33.0 -36.2

Variation rate
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El Euribor es el tipo al que se referencia el mayor porcentaje de hipotecas a tipo variable, tanto 
antes del cambio (76,4%), como después (45,6%).  

Tras la modificación de condiciones, el interés medio de los préstamos en las hipotecas a tipo 
fijo disminuye 0,7 puntos y el de las hipotecas a tipo variable baja 0,4 puntos.   

Mortgages with registry changes in their interest rate conditions 
September 2022 

   

Results by Autonomous Community  
Las comunidades con mayor número de hipotecas constituidas sobre viviendas en septiembre 
son Comunidad de Madrid (8.836), Andalucía (7.769) y Cataluña (7.683).  

Las comunidades en las que se presta más capital para la constitución de hipotecas sobre 
viviendas son Comunidad de Madrid (1.645,2 millones de euros), Cataluña (1.289,2 millones) 
y Andalucía (979,1 millones).  

Las comunidades con mayores tasas de variación anuales en el capital prestado son Galicia 
(37,8%), Aragón (21,1%) y Cantabria (20,9%).  

Mortgages on dwellings by Autonomous Community 
September 2022 

   
  

Interest rate modality
No. of 
mortgages

Original 
interest rate 
structure %

Original 
average 
interest of loan

No. of 
mortgages

Final interest 
rate structure 
%

Final average 
interest of 
loan

Total interest rate changes 3,626 100.0 3,626 100.0
Fixed 608 16.8 2.7 1,808 49.9 2.0
Variable 2,959 81.6 2.9 1,742 48.0 2.5
    - Euribor 2,769 76.4 2.8 1,653 45.6 2.4
Without interest 59 1.6 - 76 2.1 -

Before the change in interest rate After the change in interest rate

Monthly Annual Monthly Annual
TOTAL 44,119 20.1 4.0 6,318,831 18.4 4.6
Andalucía 7,769 1.3 -10.2 979,120 3.2 -5.8
Aragón 1,216 26.3 14.5 137,813 23.7 21.1
Asturias, Principado de 676 0.1 -0.6 77,086 4.1 0.9
Balears, Illes 908 -10.7 12.2 223,216 -13.4 18.4
Canarias 1,412 7.5 9.1 173,797 18.4 18.2
Cantabria 469 4.9 19.6 53,009 3.0 20.9
Castilla y León 1,504 4.3 -10.3 162,954 8.5 -6.8
Castilla - La Mancha 1,504 6.4 -7.3 156,385 4.6 -5.5
Cataluña 7,683 23.8 9.3 1,289,232 25.5 13.2
Comunitat Valenciana 5,621 35.5 12.8 590,296 33.4 12.0
Extremadura 706 34.7 -0.8 71,655 57.5 10.1
Galicia 1,541 16.3 30.3 178,632 23.8 37.8
Madrid, Comunidad de 8,836 45.9 11.5 1,645,173 22.3 -2.8
Murcia, Región de 1,431 59.9 -0.2 136,427 75.0 3.0
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 453 14.1 -9.8 63,291 24.9 2.7
País Vasco 2,097 9.2 -1.4 347,462 25.4 10.2
Rioja, La 229 8.5 -8.0 23,258 7.1 10.2

Number Capital loaned 
(thousands of euros)

Variation rateVariation rate
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Las comunidades con mayores tasas de variación anual en el número de hipotecas sobre 
viviendas son Galicia (30,3%), Cantabria (19,6%) y Aragón (14,5%). 

Por su parte, las comunidades que presentan los mayores descensos en sus tasas anuales 
son Castilla y León (–10,3%), Andalucía (–10,2%) y Comunidad Foral de Navarra (–9,8%).  

Monthly variation in the number of mortgages on dwellings 
September 2022. Percentage 

Revision and updating of data 
Data for 2022 is provisional and will be reviewed when the data for the same period of the next 
year is published. In other words, when the data for September 2023 are published, the final 
data for the same month of 2022 will be disseminated. 
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Methodological note 
The Mortgage Statistics provide information on constitutions of mortgages, that is, on the 
number of new mortgages constituted on real estate properties during the reference month 
and the amount of new mortgage loans corresponding to said mortgages. Since 2006, 
information on mortgage changes and cancellations is published. All this information is broken 
down on the basis of various variables, such as the nature of the mortgaged property or the 
lending institution.  

All the information on constitutions, changes and register cancellations of mortgages is obtained 
from the information contained in the Land Registers of the entire national territory, by virtue of 
a collaboration agreement signed in 2004 between the two institutions. In order to facilitate 
comparisons, the data for 2003 are presented according to both the old and the new base. 

Type of survey: monthly continuous survey.  

Population scope: the registration of mortgages constituted, with changes or cancelled in the 
land registries.  

Geographical scope: the entire national territory, by Autonomous Communities and 
provinces.  

Reference period of the results: the calendar month.  

Período de referencia de la información: el mes natural.  

Classification: rural and urban properties (dwellings, plots and other urban).  

Collection method: administrative registers from the Association of Land and Mercantile 
Registrars of Spain.   

For more information the methodology can be accessed at: 
https://www.ine.es/en/metodologia/t30/t3030149_en.pdf 

The standardized methodological report is at:  

https://www.ine.es/dynt3/metadatos/en/RespuestaDatos.html?oper=40 

INE statistics are produced in accordance with the Code of Good Practice for European 
Statistics, which is the basis for the institution's quality policy and strategy. For more 
information see the section on Quality at INE and the Code of Best Practices on the INE 
website.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
For further information see INEbase: www.ine.es/en/   Twitter: @es_ine 
All press releases at: www.ine.es/en/prensa/prensa_en.htm 
Press office: Telephone numbers: (+34) 91 583 93 63 /94 08 – gprensa@ine.es 
Information Area: Telephone number: (+34) 91 583 91 00 – www.ine.es/infoine/?L=1 

https://www.ine.es/en/metodologia/t30/t3030149_en.pdf
https://www.ine.es/ss/Satellite?L=es_ES&c=Page&cid=1259943453642&p=1259943453642&pagename=MetodologiaYEstandares/INELayout


Mortgages Statistics
September 2022. Provisional data

M.1 Total mortgaged rustic and urban buildings
Capital in thousands of euros

Total buildings Rustic buildings Urban buildings
Number Capital Number Capital Number Capital

TOTAL 56.867 8.983.479 1.167 221.193 55.700 8.762.286
Andalucía 9.845 1.390.413 291 53.870 9.554 1.336.543
Aragón 1.594 220.322 31 17.327 1.563 202.995
Asturias, Principado de 909 115.577 32 7.360 877 108.217
Balears, Illes 1.325 346.197 44 17.667 1.281 328.530
Canarias 1.939 323.023 37 6.492 1.902 316.531
Cantabria 657 69.318 10 1.357 647 67.961
Castilla y León 2.117 247.669 82 12.271 2.035 235.398
Castilla - La Mancha 2.079 226.609 199 24.087 1.880 202.522
Cataluña 9.502 1.754.484 47 7.550 9.455 1.746.934
Comunitat Valenciana 7.172 801.449 111 23.285 7.061 778.164
Extremadura 918 102.239 70 22.229 848 80.010
Galicia 2.196 242.993 85 5.968 2.111 237.025
Madrid, Comunidad de 10.938 2.299.550 6 1.395 10.932 2.298.155
Murcia, Región de 2.018 173.194 64 9.111 1.954 164.083
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 573 105.240 21 1.092 552 104.148
País Vasco 2.676 517.488 35 9.878 2.641 507.610
Rioja, La 323 36.298 2 254 321 36.044
Ceuta 42 4.942 0 0 42 4.942
Melilla 44 6.474 0 0 44 6.474

M.2 Urban buildings, according to type of building
Capital in thousands of euros

Urban buildings Dwellings Lots Other urban land
Number Capital Number Capital Number Capital Number Capital

TOTAL 55.700 8.762.286 44.119 6.318.831 502 322.718 11.079 2.120.737
Andalucía 9.554 1.336.543 7.769 979.120 139 58.761 1.646 298.662
Aragón 1.563 202.995 1.216 137.813 6 2.712 341 62.470
Asturias, Principado de 877 108.217 676 77.086 7 1.418 194 29.713
Balears, Illes 1.281 328.530 908 223.216 5 1.806 368 103.508
Canarias 1.902 316.531 1.412 173.797 8 5.081 482 137.653
Cantabria 647 67.961 469 53.009 1 216 177 14.736
Castilla y León 2.035 235.398 1.504 162.954 64 12.622 467 59.822
Castilla - La Mancha 1.880 202.522 1.504 156.385 31 4.610 345 41.527
Cataluña 9.455 1.746.934 7.683 1.289.232 76 36.977 1.696 420.725
Comunitat Valenciana 7.061 778.164 5.621 590.296 23 43.081 1.417 144.787
Extremadura 848 80.010 706 71.655 10 1.789 132 6.566
Galicia 2.111 237.025 1.541 178.632 22 4.221 548 54.172
Madrid, Comunidad de 10.932 2.298.155 8.836 1.645.173 60 41.993 2.036 610.989
Murcia, Región de 1.954 164.083 1.431 136.427 15 1.820 508 25.836
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 552 104.148 453 63.291 6 5.567 93 35.290
País Vasco 2.641 507.610 2.097 347.462 26 99.409 518 60.739
Rioja, La 321 36.044 229 23.258 2 470 90 12.316
Ceuta 42 4.942 32 4.444 0 0 10 498
Melilla 44 6.474 32 5.581 1 165 11 728
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September 2022. Provisional data

M.3 Rustic buildings, according to loaning bank
Capital in thousands of euros

Rustic buildings Banks Other banks
Number Capital Number Capital Number Capital

TOTAL 1.167 221.193 756 160.338 411 60.855
Andalucía 291 53.870 172 27.692 119 26.178
Aragón 31 17.327 23 16.047 8 1.280
Asturias, Principado de 32 7.360 19 6.100 13 1.260
Balears, Illes 44 17.667 37 16.069 7 1.598
Canarias 37 6.492 29 5.552 8 940
Cantabria 10 1.357 10 1.357 0 0
Castilla y León 82 12.271 47 9.191 35 3.080
Castilla - La Mancha 199 24.087 85 11.348 114 12.739
Cataluña 47 7.550 39 6.270 8 1.280
Comunitat Valenciana 111 23.285 87 20.640 24 2.645
Extremadura 70 22.229 48 18.221 22 4.008
Galicia 85 5.968 79 4.927 6 1.041
Madrid, Comunidad de 6 1.395 6 1.395 0 0
Murcia, Región de 64 9.111 42 6.802 22 2.309
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 21 1.092 6 582 15 510
País Vasco 35 9.878 25 7.891 10 1.987
Rioja, La 2 254 2 254 0 0
Ceuta 0 0 0 0 0 0
Melilla 0 0 0 0 0 0

M.4 Urban buildings, according to loaning bank
Capital in thousands of euros

Urban buildings Banks Other banks
Number Capital Number Capital Number Capital

TOTAL 55.700 8.762.286 49.875 7.867.276 5.825 895.010
Andalucía 9.554 1.336.543 8.477 1.206.526 1.077 130.017
Aragón 1.563 202.995 1.382 187.071 181 15.924
Asturias, Principado de 877 108.217 543 60.535 334 47.682
Balears, Illes 1.281 328.530 1.238 312.809 43 15.721
Canarias 1.902 316.531 1.716 291.735 186 24.796
Cantabria 647 67.961 627 66.302 20 1.659
Castilla y León 2.035 235.398 1.734 200.575 301 34.823
Castilla - La Mancha 1.880 202.522 1.434 161.330 446 41.192
Cataluña 9.455 1.746.934 8.829 1.645.057 626 101.877
Comunitat Valenciana 7.061 778.164 6.052 679.517 1.009 98.647
Extremadura 848 80.010 737 71.177 111 8.833
Galicia 2.111 237.025 2.051 228.960 60 8.065
Madrid, Comunidad de 10.932 2.298.155 10.417 2.098.211 515 199.944
Murcia, Región de 1.954 164.083 1.672 142.901 282 21.182
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 552 104.148 399 84.208 153 19.940
País Vasco 2.641 507.610 2.226 391.417 415 116.193
Rioja, La 321 36.044 264 28.722 57 7.322
Ceuta 42 4.942 42 4.942 0 0
Melilla 44 6.474 35 5.281 9 1.193
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September 2022. Provisional data

M.5 Total mortgages cancelled, according to type of building
Total buildings Rustic buildings Dwellings Lots Other urban land

TOTAL 37.808 1.109 26.645 728 9.326
Andalucía 7.393 387 5.372 167 1.467
Aragón 940 59 611 13 257
Asturias, Principado de 704 15 505 4 180
Balears, Illes 991 70 647 27 247
Canarias 1.689 57 1.089 23 520
Cantabria 494 11 306 4 173
Castilla y León 1.687 37 1.200 32 418
Castilla - La Mancha 1.252 61 942 35 214
Cataluña 5.443 70 4.083 59 1.231
Comunitat Valenciana 4.715 162 3.509 48 996
Extremadura 689 32 485 16 156
Galicia 1.546 47 1.035 4 460
Madrid, Comunidad de 5.979 11 4.323 39 1.606
Murcia, Región de 1.601 52 788 210 551
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 408 15 308 3 82
País Vasco 1.856 19 1.157 9 671
Rioja, La 353 4 226 35 88
Ceuta 20 0 17 0 3
Melilla 48 0 42 0 6

M.6 Total cancelled mortgages, according to type of building and
loaning bank

Banks Other Banks Other Banks Other
banks banks banks

TOTAL 33.555 4.253 804 305 32.751 3.948
Andalucía 6.462 931 272 115 6.190 816
Aragón 847 93 37 22 810 71
Asturias, Principado de 619 85 12 3 607 82
Balears, Illes 883 108 60 10 823 98
Canarias 1.514 175 49 8 1.465 167
Cantabria 456 38 6 5 450 33
Castilla y León 1.411 276 30 7 1.381 269
Castilla - La Mancha 1.045 207 41 20 1.004 187
Cataluña 4.969 474 49 21 4.920 453
Comunitat Valenciana 4.151 564 96 66 4.055 498
Extremadura 654 35 31 1 623 34
Galicia 1.409 137 43 4 1.366 133
Madrid, Comunidad de 5.549 430 10 1 5.539 429
Murcia, Región de 1.467 134 41 11 1.426 123
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 294 114 9 6 285 108
País Vasco 1.497 359 15 4 1.482 355
Rioja, La 268 85 3 1 265 84
Ceuta 18 2 0 0 18 2
Melilla 42 6 0 0 42 6

Total buildings Rustic buildings Urban buildings
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September 2022. Provisional data

M.7 Total mortgages with changes, according to type of change and
type of building

Total Type of change Type of building
buildings Novation Subrogations Subrogations Rustic Urban Dwellings

Debtor Creditor buildings buildings
TOTAL 11.140 8.799 633 1.708 393 10.747 7.756
Andalucía 1.494 1.188 53 253 60 1.434 1.133
Aragón 381 307 38 36 4 377 274
Asturias, Principado de 214 191 8 15 8 206 125
Balears, Illes 323 274 1 48 13 310 215
Canarias 446 251 14 181 11 435 346
Cantabria 116 90 0 26 0 116 91
Castilla y León 369 288 7 74 12 357 268
Castilla - La Mancha 363 318 10 35 46 317 248
Cataluña 1.522 1.096 152 274 22 1.500 1.183
Comunitat Valenciana 2.001 1.436 200 365 152 1.849 1.193
Extremadura 161 125 1 35 14 147 127
Galicia 302 244 2 56 27 275 210
Madrid, Comunidad de 2.979 2.614 125 240 2 2.977 2.017
Murcia, Región de 125 104 8 13 8 117 84
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 28 23 5 0 0 28 24
País Vasco 258 200 8 50 7 251 176
Rioja, La 55 47 1 7 7 48 39
Ceuta 3 3 0 0 0 3 3
Melilla 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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